interest of  R11 million (F2023: R16 million).

2	 Two Rivers has a syndicated revolving credit facility of  R1 billion, financed by Absa and Nedbank at an interest
rate of  10.05%.

The carrying amounts of  the financial liabilities shown above approximate their fair value.

 15 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Trade and other payables movements include Two Rivers capital payables relating to Merensky
contracts closeout after construction of  the Merensky processing plant, which was completed in
May 2024. There were also deferred payments in Two Rivers and Modikwa.

Comparative information has been restated as a result of  adoption of  IFRS 17 Insurance contracts.
Refer to note 16 for more detail.

The carrying value of  trade and other payables approximates their fair value.

Notes to the condensed group financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2024

CONDENSED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024 65CONDENSED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 202464

16 IFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS
The impact of the restatements on the group statement of financial position is detailed as follows:

 As at 30 June 2023

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  5 227  (109)  5 118

 5 227  (109)  5 118

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  2 419  (897)  1 522

Insurance contract liabilities –  73  73

Reinsurance contract liabilities –  713  713

 2 419  (111)  2 308

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings  42 029  2  42 031

 42 029  2  42 031

The impact of the restatements on the group statement of profit or loss is detailed as follows:

 As at 30 June 2023

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

Other operating income  1 817  (62)  1 755

Insurance revenue –  64  64

Other operating expenses  (2 692)  60  (2 632)

Insurance service expenses  (37)  (37)

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held –  (23)  (23)

Finance cost  (286)  44  (242)

Net finance expenses from insurance contracts held –  (4)  (4)

Net finance expenses from reinsurance contracts held –  (40)  (40)

 As at 30 June 2023

As
previously

reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

Profit for the period  9 320  2  9 322

Attributable to:

Equity holders of  ARM  8 078  2  8 080

Non-controlling interest  1 242 –  1 242

Notes to the condensed group financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2024

CONDENSED RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 202466

Reviewed
F2024

Rm

Restated
F2023

Rm

16 IFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS continued
16.1 Insurance revenue

Contracts measured under the PAA  45  64

Total insurance revenue  45  64

16.2 Analysis of insurance income and expenses

Amounts recovered from reinsurers  16  37

Allocation of  reinsurance premiums  (41)  (60)

Net expenses from reinsurance contracts held  (25)  (23)

16.3 Net investment

Investment return – total insurance finance expense for the period